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(Memphis letter to Bureau, 1/5/70) 

MEMPHIS 44-1987 
BUFILE 44-38861 

RE: IIURKIN 

ENCLOSURES TO BUREAU (12) -- ATTENTION.FBI LABORATORY 

_, ___________________________________ _ 
I _; -2-1 

ENCLOSURE 

/ 
I 

I 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
~A FPMR (44 CFA) I0H1a6 

• 
' . -----

1 rs ___ _ 

•--- ... --~ 
. ✓ 
·---L---

sper _____ _ 
Callahan ____ _ 

• ,TO .: DIBEC'l'OR, FBI (44-38861) DATE: 

"_: 

FRP : , SAC, LOS AlfGELES (44-1574) {RUC) 
' 

t6 
Mr. s'.)~,'31'S. ________ _ 

Tele. Room __ _ 

suBJEcr: JAMBS EARL RAY, aka; 
M~ss Holmes ____ _ 
Miss Gandy ___ _ 

\ 

Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KIJJG, JR. - VICTIM 
oo: Memphis 

,,.:, l ~7 ' / 
~-)JtC-~-- ~ 

Re Kansas City airtel to the Director dated 8/13/69. 

1 ·Jmclosed tor tbe Bureau are tour oopies of a Letter-
1 aead Memorandum ( LHM) and tor Memphis two copies ot an I.HM 
1 recording interview of JOHN HAMILTON MORRIS regarding his 
·· allegation that JAMBS EARY RAY was paid to kill MABTDI LUTHER 
, KING, JR. 

A review of Los Angeles tiles reveals MORRIS to be 
the subject or Bureau tiles 91-25689 and 91-12519. 

REC-93 

-------
9 DEB 22 1969 · 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

• •· UNITED STATES DEPART:MENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -Los Angeles, California 
December 10, 1969 

JAMES EARL RAYJ 
pr. ~RTIN LUTHER_ KIN.al JR. - VICTIM 

On December 1, 1969, John Hamilton Morris was 
interviewed at the Los Angeles County ·Jail, Los Angeles, 
California, regarding information contained in a letter 
written by him on July 22, 1969, to Peter Goldman, 444 
Madison Avenue, New York, New York. This letter contained 
information that James Earl Ray was paid by ,.Big D". 

:,,_ 

Morris stated that he is a journalist, that as a 
Journalist he has his sources, and that as a Journalist he 
does not reveal the identity or his sources. Morris stated 
it was common knowledge that Ray was paid to kill Martin 
Luther King. Morris was asked to explain what he referred 
to as common knowledge. He said that everyone lmew that 
the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) was behind the murder 
of Martin Luther King. He continued that the CIA backed 
the Minutemen and Robert De Pugh of the Minutemen. The CIA 
wanted King out or the way so it had De Pugh make the 
arrangements. Ray being a small time criminal, was selected 
to do the actual killing and CIA the brains behind the 
whole scheme. When De Pugh was :po longer needed by the' 
CIA, he was arrested. Morris said that this scheme is 
common knowledge. 

. 

\medically ;fr!:~~~i~~a!~~t he has been declared 
. I'<~ / 

. / Records or Atascadero State Hospital, Atascadero, 
, irornia, as of April 13, 1~9, revealed that John Hamilton 

ris, born :~~~- ~~·_j at Martin, Michigan, was 
admitted to that hospital on September 22, 1958, as criminally 
insane. At that time, he had a criminal record dating back 
to September 26, 1940, and had over 20 arrests, including 
grand theft, car theft, mail fraud, postal loss, forgery, and 
money postal orders. These records reveal that Morris was 
not found criminally insane by this hospital and had been 

\ turned over to the court in San Mateo, California~.--ror further 
action. . ,' ~ ~ 1 ,, 1 

·, 

/ i 

..) ,. .t 
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JAMES EARL RAY, 
1?.1:•, MARTIN LUTHER KING I JR. - VICTIM 

John Hamilton Morris appeared at u. S. District 
Court~ Southern District of Cal1forn1a,·Los Angeles, on 
February 23, 1967, for jury trial. At the conclusion or 
the trial on Februaey 24, 1967, Morris was found guilty of 
violation or Title 18, Section 2113 (a), u. s. Code: On 
March 20, 1967, Morris was sentenced to 15 years custody 
ot the u. S. Attorney General. 

Morris filed an appeal of this conviction 
.April 21, 1969, before the U.S. Court ot Appeals tor the 
Ninth Circuit. He based his appeal on his not having 
been protected under Title 18, U. s. Code, Section 4244, 
1n that under this statute, the u. s. Attorney failed in 
his responsibility to move tor a determination of com­
petency where he had reasonable cause to believe the 
accused might be incompetent. His appeal argues that 
W1der the same aection and by Constitutional mandate, it 
was incumbent on the court to order a determination of 
competency, where reasonable cause appeared to indicate 
the accused might be incompetent; said railure violated 
Morris's guarantee of due process under the Fifth Amendment 
or the Constitution. -

The appellant further argues that the court­
appointed counsel failed to provide that assistance 
guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment of the Constitutional 
rights or due process in the fair trial. 

The final point or the appellant's argument 1s 
that the Court's sentencing procedure was both a failure or 
its statutory responsibility and an abuse or its discretion 
under Title 18, U.S. Code, Section 4244; and under 4208 (b) 
which provides for committment ot the accused to the custody 
ot the Attorney General tor a period of time not to exceed 
six months, for the purpose of' evaluation to assist the trial 
court in passing a meaningful rehabilitative sentence. 

On July 28, 1969, Assistant U.S. Attorney Darrell 

1 
MacIntyre, Los Angeles, advised that on July 24, 1969, a 
decision was received from the Ninth Circuit Court or Appeals 
that the conviction of John Hamilton Morris had been reversed. 

- 2 -
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JAMES EARL RAY, 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 

Morris appeared at u. S. District Court, Los Angeles, 
and entered a plea of guilty to violation of Title 18, Section 
2113 (a), U.S. Code. Trial was set for November 4, 1969. 
Morris was to be afforded psychiatric examination prior to 
trial date. As or December 9, 1969, the trial or Morris had 
not commenced. 

The Los Angeles Herald Examiner, daily metropolitan 
Los Angeles newspaper, 1n its issue or July 5, 1968, carried 
an article on Page A-1 captioned, nDynamite Hijack Try Just a 
Dud11 , datelined Las Vegas, Nevada (UPI). This article reported 
that a Federal prisoner identified as.John Hamilton Morris, 48 
or Martin, Michigan, tried to hijack a.commercial airliner, 
July 4, 1968, by falsely reporting he had dynamite on his person. 
His high altitude plot failed completely. 

The u. s. Attorney at Las Vegas was expected to take 
this incident before the Grand Jury and ask tor an indictment 
charging Morris with attempted hijacking. 

The following is an arrest record or John Hamilton 
Morris, FBI Number 4 222 144: 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions or the FBI. It is the property or the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.· 

- 3 -
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• 
'I'he fc,!lowi:ig FIH record, NU~JBEH. 4 222 141~ , i": furuishcd J,'OR 01➔-'FICIAI VSE Ol'\LY. 

----· ---------------------------------- ---- ----------
COUTRl'ilU'fOrl Or 

flti GER ViWH S NAME AND NUMBER ARRE'STED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGI:: D!SPO!;ITION 

----------------------1--------

PD Honolulu 'I'll 

~o I·iD.r-t:i.n•·:.z Culif 
;¥27961 

SO Lot.1 A11(;~l.es 
Caltf 

PD Jur~ey City NJ 

I 
j Jol--..n HamiJ. ton 

I Mor-r>is 
l65'lB25't' 
J'ohn H. r,1oi->ris 
Ill\ 1•1 }t ro -, . fl;".- ·- ·tb -L-1 

\ 

Joh:1 ;in.mil ton 
I Morris 

JJ.0°] (.1 ·1 
1( c...U .. C _ 

-
John H .. Morris 
#-A-5'{532 

! John Han1lJton 
r-,~n ... •·-··~ <• ;_':n~1>1 

: 4,IJ,..•.,# ._ .... -~., , _,, .... ,_,,,,,1..-C_._ 

John H.:..i :nil t.;n 
71·'lor~1---"1 ,... 'l'"'-)'·"·::.; • • - 1..J :; • £-'-\JV.._,, 

Johr I' . _ l 1 • 
. ul -.:--.,.. P 
It u :J ' '-' 

I 
i 

enlts tee 
8-23-39 ii 

. I 
2-26-40! vag to !-111. Aut,h 

t.::rrrt to I'•lartine'.. ta.~<.en to 
Cal:tf' B'f and I Martlt1·~~z 
c1,rt to Los Arie: J.eG C.::d.:!.f 
Call f l"l' I 12-30·-l}lJ ~: c 1~:;._: 
~ I ~ • l .. I ,"i - ..,f.1 )C-•C ~,,' ,·.1r·· 

1 u.l.u . • ._,4. .~ ,_, -

GL-monr.;y fro1il 
h•Jt€-l 
GL 

r <.)r•·L~-,j+-lnn l• :)''. 
I;,;; ~.) • lt \ . ... ·- J • •.. ·-· 

lmade. 
,,, 1-2 2 -,~ ~, r(-:!}. 
!1-22-·45 on 2 

. ! :>rob 

3-J5-11:> 1•,JJ. 
.S {.;: a. t. t -~ f; \'!: u.: L 

t ;'\ ~ .., :. I ~ s.: ,,;: •; ) _t . . .. 

1 ;~~~!,1t _}-.::,l)-~ j1._, 

! StJr· :- -y• , .. -1- ·1-"··1,~ I • l ... V ·.J ....... I •••• I ~Cl~,/ 2 d ~i. (h.'t 1: .: ] 
, to p,:; t ur1.1 t -., 
Calif 

1 3-20-1i5 
c, ".>a.~-- l..] r.. ·:,, ·~ •-• l • ._J l.! t, L, . ..., ~, n. ,_, ~ , 

---------'------------- 4 -----=----
_______ _.;.. _________ _ 

Notalion:; indic.atcd hy ~ AUE NOT B-\SED ON Fl~(;J•,ilPl:I~TS G..f FDf Gle5. TL.~ notations arc kiccJ :>11 ,:~::l 

furnished thi::. Bureau cono:crning in,1ividuais of the sm:ne or similar ...1~;,1r~ or aliases and A HE LISTED Oi\L Y AS 
ii\YESTIGATIVE LEADS. 16-·70:0.'.i2·2 u. s. <;OVlRt<•mr ,m•:11:. om,c 
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UNlTED STATES DEPAHTJ\[ENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BLHEAU OF INVESTIGATIO~ 

12-14-66 
. ( 139-PLl! ... WASHING TON 25, D. C. 

• • 
I 

·-~ ~-.... .,.,~ . . . ,,, ~"'-

. . - . . . Director. . 

2 The following FBI record, NUJ\IBER 4 222 144 t is-furnished FOR OFI•'ICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS 

t~s•f N ' ''J _r ._ ;· •• 1 £:H"IH. r K, !" 

Ferleral Hof., 
.a1illicothA, Ohio 

! 

NAME AND NUMBER 

John H9.mi 1 ton 
}/orris, :j11152Q ,-

J0h!1 Hamilton. 
Morris, #11520 

John H. riorris 
//ZlL,23 

' 

:.{JSP, 'I'erl'e Haute, Inc John H. Morris 
,¥5090 

trsp, LP.a VHnVIC>rth 
Y::\ns ·. 

John H. Morris 
#64~06 

Medical Cente1• John H. Morris 
for Fed Prisoners #6954-H 
Springfield Mo 

Springfield, John Hamilton 
Morris 

PD, Topelc.rt, Kans. 
\ 

!/1211 

Joln1 liam11 ton 
Mc :-i--1 .· 
#791~5 

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED 

,~ustody 

5-1-/~7 

CHARGE 

Vio. of ~vcr Act 
·-

DISPOSITION 

1 6-lt-47, 3 yr.J,. 

not gi_'1er forging ,:he !ks, etc, s·-nt. 3 yrs. 
6-16-47 

7-9-4? ~nnrTtt, using mails 
to defraud 

8-2.7-47 tr~(ns. stolen auto J yr~• 
(in trans, int. Using mails tJ 
from def' raud 
!-;hi l licott ~) 

11-5-47 
( in tra!1~. 
from OSP 
'Ierre 
Haute, Ir ~) 

.. 

mails to defraud 
and N~PJTA 

1-11-lig NMVTA & using 

3 yrs,,. 

;rans mails 
:rom USP 
t,eavenwo: lth _ 

to defraud co 

. 

2-13-50 

3-21-50 

forged 
Securitles in 
Interotate 

interstr1te 
vio ( ch ·:ck~1) 

I 

2--13-~0 dl's 
CR, 

pena.. 
12-15-50, r"~rt1() 

jto Kans. 

· lsM priso1;er• 

- 5 -
-------------------- , _____ .;._ ____________________ _ 
Nobitions in.Ji"at,~d hy * ARE NOT BASED ON FINCERPTII.J\TS IN :VBI fi!cf. TbP- notations arc ha:1cd on (bta 
furni611e<l this Uureuu Ct)nccmiu[." individuals of the same or si1uilar r ,r..1.11es or aliases ,ni.J .ARE LIST l.:D O?\LY AS 

u . 

IN'(TE:~,.I'IGATI\'I•· ... • LE· _-\D.~. t ::; , .J J&-10SS:l-2 u. I. GOVUHM[~T ,RINll~G or11ce: 
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UNJ""ED STATES DEPARTI,fENT OF JUSTICE 

• 
~EDEllAL BUHEAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASUJi\"GTON 25, D. C . 

/ 
I 

• 
,. 

l2-14-G6 
(13_9-PLli) 

~1~1-,,._ 
Director. 

3 The follo·wing FBI record, NUl\IBER 4 222 144 , is furnish('d FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
f'INGERPr.lNTS 

USM Topeka Kans . . . 
I 

NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED 

John Hamilton 2-21-50 
Morris · 
#CR-13666 

.... : .. 

< :.~~-~---· .--~' 
,. ,...-

CHARGE 

Interstate 
Comm. Viol. 

- US Fenty Leavenwor 11 John H. 
Kans Morris 

4-20-50 transp I/S 
forged Secur 

SO Riverside Calif 

PD Indio Calif 

USM Los Angeles 
Callf 
' S01 1:.,os P.nc;eles 
Calif 

lu~l'-1 Los Anr:eles 't--' I I,. "-' 

CE1.1:if 

f/66575 

John Hamilton 
Moi"ris ,f612!16 

John Hamilton 
Mor-rin 
//207B'/ 

John H. Morrie 
J21~O36 

Jc1·1n Hn.mil ton 
Mor·ris 
//I\-57532/ 
B-1112 1195 

~ohn H. f'1orris 
r,21121~ 2 

3-1 .... 56 

. 
3-1-56 

3-6-56 

Med Center for John Hamllton 5-5-56 
Fed Prs Moi·r-i s MCl:t,P Hee 
S'"' 11 in,..,. -"' 1· c J d ,. ~o 1 ! ' 1) 1 c, ~: 1-·I f r, . lJ .. (1, f.'1 1-' 0•1. . • 4'• t ff . - I, ; ,,/ - 6 

Title 18 Sec 
500 USC 

ralsing & 
cashing US 
Fo~:;tnl Money. 
Or-ders , 
for-c postal 
Money-1 Order 

f O r·f;c·ry /PO S ~:\/1 
Money Orders 

s ubcrs l ve une 
of US Mails 

alterlng P.O. 
. mo:1ey orders 

DISPOSITION 

3-21-50, sent 
5 yrs. on ct. 
l; 5 yrs. on 
ea. of cts.2, 
4,6,7, & 8 tc 
run concurr-ci· 
& to r~un, cone 
rent with pc'.'~ 
Of jJnp1•r~iOnUl' .. 
impost g -on c -
1. and ·p:1y 
costs of this 
prosecution. 

{. 
serve at USP, 
Leavenworth, 
Ka11s. 

_/ ,, -

5✓/2:cs 
-ef =·27 - ~ 3 
Rel 

Federal 

.-· . 

Cond 

... 1-12-57 cnse 
t 1lism 

,/ 
l/ 

· 5-·-2-56 rel C•~: 
Springfield i-: 

• I • 

l'-18 Sec. 4tl\•~ 
re tur·n to cot,.:-
3-07 _r::..7 '- __ , . 

'---- -~----.;...____ - - ~ .. :-. .C~tl1i' -- ---- ________________ _:_ ________ _ 
Notations iih1icatcd hy ~ AUE :r\OT BASED ON FI:\'GEHPlUN'fS IX F~H file3. The n,)t'1t:tna ilro ba.;<·d on d:1t:1 

furnished this Bureau conc:~ll1ir.g in<li\'itinals of tlrn same or similar names or aliases and AllE LISTED O~LY AS 
INVESTIG.:\ TJYE LE.\DS. 13-'10.'181·..-.i v. ,_ ciovm,w,r , .. 11<111-,G crri~i 
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U. 

• 
.'ED STATES DEPAHT!,.IENT OF Jr 
FEDERAL BUH E1~U OF !i'H'ESTIG/.N 

'WASHIJ-;GTON 2:.. D. C. 

• 
l2-14-6G 
(139-PLII) 

// ~· u~ .,~,o--.J :, ....... 
Director. 

4 The follo"'·ing FBI record, NUl\IBER 4 222 144 / , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTP.IOUTOR OF 
FINGERP~INTS 

SO Spring!'ield Mo 

PD Los Angeles 
Calif 

SO Lo3 Angeles 
Calif 

PD San M~teo Calif 

SO Redwood Ci.ty 
Calif 

St Bu Sacramento 
.Calif 

. 
SO Fresno Calif 

FBI Chgo Ill 

NAM.E ANO NUMBER 

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#S-20937 

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#LA 75 882-M 

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#A-57532/E-
516022 · 

J'ohn Hamil ton 
' Morris 

#28219 

John Hamilton 
f.lor'ris 
#24505 

John Hamilton 
Morris 
f/ASH 6096 

John Hamilton 
Morris //60409 

John Hamilton 
Mor·ris #12972 

John Hantil ton 
Morris 
II--

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE 

8-27-57 H/.F U SCH (sub­
versive use or 
mails Postal M 
viol) 

11-12-57 forg of fict 
name 

11-7-57 

6-6-58 

. 9-22-58 

2-12-59 

forg 4 cts 

failure to 
appear for jury 
trial 

.> 

. 
forg (chex) 

forg & ETE 
Fresno & San Jon 
PD 

criminally 
Insane 1368 PC 
Atascadero St 
Hosp Atascade1,o 
Calif 

PC 836 escape 

DlSP0S1TlON 

to be TOT 
Calif 

nt glty by 
reason of tn• 
sanity D45 
1-29-58 Cb 
196783 on 
or uarr 
130792(4) 
fict name 
4 cts 

, 

11-12-57 
case dism f.:. 
cust Los 
PD , 

7-10-58 1;01u 
ans Sup C:v t: 

se~ r;; upple;r..; 
,,, 

/' 

,, 1-26-59 ~ 1 · 
Cd J susp 

on l-27-5S; 
to Fresno ::: 
1-5-59 d 1::.; C: 

/ 
/ 
2-12-59 n0 
chgs fi1 (:6 

/. 

2-18-59 fox·g-PT escape .see sup5.,lcr:..:: 

bank robb 
---.., 

Notations intlicated hy * ARE NOT BASED ON 1''lNGERPH.INTr lN FBI files. The notations are based on ,-::i' 

forinerly furnished tl1is Bureau c0nc1;rning individuala of the same or 3!.mllar name.:, or aliases and ARE LIST1: 
ONLY As ll .. rv·1,',~'l'lG1A 'l'l"\TJ_i~ } ,}◄',,:\_l)S··. 

·' '-' "\_ • • - 16-70M24 II. S. '-IYtRlllllHT ,RldlN<. c,;; 1:: 
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T "TED STATES DEPAhTI\IENT OF J1 .. ""'ICE 

• 
FEDEHAL HlJHEAU OF INVESTJG;.\Tf04 

VI ASHING TON 25. D. C. 

/ 

12-14-GG 
(13_9-PLH) 

~~"""'\. 
Dirccta. 

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
---------------------,..------,.------------------·--I NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR CONTnlBUTOR OF 

f'1NGE.RPRINlS RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITIOH 

----·----1-------

PD Chgo Ill 

USM Chgo Ill 

Cock Co Jail Chgo 
Ill 

USP Leavenworth 
Kans 

USP NcNcil I2l 
Wash 

USPcn 
Leavenworth Kans 

USM Los Angeles 
Calif 

John H. Morris 
#E-488h2 

John H. Morris 
#60391 

Joh.'1 II. Morris 
#239175 

John Hamilton 
Morrin 

, #77308-L 

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#28201-M 

John Hamilton 
Morris #77308-L 

Jchn Hamilton 
Morris 
#089-21749 

8-2h-59 GP 

8-25-59 bank robbery 

8-25-59 safe keeping 
usr.1 

. 

1-11-60 bank rob 
'\, 

~T USM Chc0 .,, 

II 8-25-59:\i .. • 
I t ' 

~ yrs &. $500. 
1•2-23-59 I, 

i 

/ 1-10-60 del 
USM ' 

j • '· ' 

" 
. 

2 yrn 

6-22-60 hank robb l"' 10 yrs & 5 1: 
armed bank ro'bl) & 11 da9 

fi-31-61 Dank ijo~bery 

12-7-GG Bank robbery 

5-3l•'"Gl Hee 
from USP. 
McNeil It; lr., 
as traDsfc::.' 
s-10-sG 1.~n 

-8-

---------------------'-'----------------....;__------
Notatious indicated hy * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGEHl'lUNT~-.. fN FBI fiks. The notati0ns arc L!ir-cd on 1L1t 

fonncrly :furnished this Dt1rca11 concerning individuals of the same or Eitlll!~r names or ali~5cs ~md ARE L1S'f El 
ONLY AS lNV ESTJGATIVE LEADS. lti-70~:J--l u. ,. c.omM111.1cT ,ar"u~.;o,~1:.r 
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• 

UN.,,r.,.ED STATES DI:PART!\IENT OF JlJS .. "'1CE 
F.EDEllAL liUHEAU OF INVESTIGATION 

• WASHING TON 25, D, C • • 
. . 

12·-14-(,G 
(139-PLH) 

~~-~·~ \J D ircctor. ~-
- ' . 

The following Fill record, NU1'1BER 4 222 144 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

-------------------------------------------
CONTRIBUTOR OF 

f'INGERPRINTS NAME AND NUW.OER ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CtlARGE DISPOSITION 

' As John Hamilton Morr1 r;; \·, lnted by Los Angeles Calif' PD 
petty theft .. 
. Jobn H. Morr.i.~; l ' appr1.:: p.rior to 9-21-51~ n)tJfy ChiE.if 
US P1•oh Off US C "t House -{m 826 Chgo Ill p~r inf' rec 
therefrom 10-1-SB. 
WANTED: ,Joh:1 JI. 1or1:·.l:::-; fo.1" viol of cond rel - warr 
issued 12-2J-~>3. Not1f'y LJS Bd of Par Wasli DC by 

·telephone per· in · rec tlH-:~"efrom l-6-51L · j 

IN CUSrl10DY l1Efl Pf1IN'l1 No ~ li?./t?. USM Los Angeles Ca 1.if. 

-~O ~iQNGl~\~}.·Hf~lYfJ:?f. 1-~~\ if}_. fC~;:US B?.<.~f,-P~·i"~'1c.~ Wash DC / ~ 1W I. '!ar1f' u J. l*l1d1 .. ,;, d_ ;) l. (-_')0 &; C1.'tuC !( clc-.,cd} 
• • ~ 0 

I , r 3 ll t1 LL.., · # (H n a. 1 L3 ; { yr 3 : 
. ( atf on prt ;/24 21i ) ) i 

, #12972~~. 2-4--59 ti 2-19-59 2-4-59 forg dis f\ interest of 
justice no chgs filed on PT 2-19-59 escap~ red to 
PC 650½, 3 yrs i; rob 180 ~ as ss deft PG to PC 650!>-2 •. ~ 

JaJ...,_ SUSP. i .... . ' . ' . : . 
WArITED: John Hn.1ilton Mc::.·ris Loc2.tion Dc;:,ired Notify t 
phone USSS Intoll Div Rm 825 1800 G St NW!Wash DC i~f r 

"'-4-20-66 {To rerlin in ef feet until 4-13-C.9), · 

,.. J~edcrnl Parole or !t:·andntor7 release cxtc~:nd~· to 
. 2-4-69 inf 1•ec CP1r;o Ill _ 

- 9*-

1 SUPPLE:1I~NT ___________ ,:,__ __________ ~ ____ _;._ ____________ __:_ _______ ,, -
Notnti<ms inJic~.ted by * ARE NOT BASf.D ON l'INC l:'.!:I'IUJ'!TS J": FBI file~. Tbc nt~tations 3rc b::vcd Ol! <ht. 
lurnishcd thi.s Bureau concerning indivi,luals of the same or similar :1nnes or ali.:isc:; and ARE I .. ISTED ONLY.-\~ 
INVESTIGATIVE LE.ADS. 16-70.">~:·Hi i,. •· oom11'1£HTrR1Nt1~i.crwt: 
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Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Walters __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Casper_~ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 

TO: 

ROIi: 

IIUB&I• 

• 

UC, ... pbia 

Director, FBI 

(44-1987) 

('4-31U1) - / , ,/ . 

2/5/70 

1 - Mr. McDonough 

llePBairtel 1/15/70 aacl B11Lab report 2/2/TO. 

.,, 

llefereace ta .... la Jtlailadelplaia airtel 1/16/70 to • 
._pllia letter doted l/S/70. 

Bufilea do aot iaclicate cop~ of neh letter n• 
directed to Bureaa. If not turaialled 111tr•11 previoa11l7 ,~ do ao 
aow or aubait appropriate ca sn:a1eat1oa for dl■■ 1■iutioa if 
intonaatioa iaYolYed illdicat• auela actioa would be advillable. 

1 - Pbiladelphla (44-1388) 

EJM:js 
(5) 

~MM-FBI 

Gale ~ Rosen_ ' 

Sullivan -- ' .·• ,·.. n .; l,. ,,· tl'"' 
Tave!-=----_-_- (, .,. ,.,, R · •··'·; 
~:r:.r5

Roorrr ~ . ." . ,, . • ;:.r1h" lt' 
~:~~;s ;~ ,_· ~· :· ),;AI:: R~6Mcfij '/ELETYPE UNITLJ 
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Re: 

Examination requested by: 

Examination requested: 

Result of Examination: 

( .. 
\ 
\ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Laboratory Work Sheet 

d '/vi . 
Specimens submitted for examination 

File'# 
Lab.'# 

.• ,.. 
I .. · . ··· .·. ··• jg·'-Jr~ ........... 

Date received: I-It-ft 

Examination by: ·• -•--· 
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' 
. :, .... .. , . 
·• 7-lb REPORT . -

J.. - . 
- .. , .. .. ... of the -

• " . • 

/.SC> LABORATORY ~.".:... 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

To: FBI t Philadelphia (1+4-1368) Date: February 2, 1970 
FBI File No. 44-38861 

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-700116085 LF 

Specimens received l/16/70 

K490 One envelope and accompanying greeting card, one sheet 
of blue ruled paper, one photocopy of a portion of an 
envelope:, one photocopy of articles regarding Victoria 
Craig• and two pagea of news letter, all. bearing known 
handwriting of VICTORIA CRAIG 

Result of exaainationt 

It was concluded that the questioned writing on 
previously submitted Q413 through Q4l7 was prepared by 
the writer of specimen K490. · 

The submitted aate:rial -~is returned herewith. 
Photographs have been made. 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach-­
Walters __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 
S1.1llivan __ 
Tavel __ _ 
Soyars __ 
Tele. Room_ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ _ MAIL ROOMLJ TELETYPE UNITLJ 

.. 
~ .., 
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. . - . 
' FD-36 (Re1 ,,.s!22-64l "--\. < 

;;-- . -,~' . -- . 
,_., ,ti"' ·, .... ..r"! . ,,,. ' 

F B I 

Date: lllS/70 

I 
• '.4'1. r .. I .. 

"' . I . r· 

~ I 
· 1 
I 
I 
I 
I I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -----~-"------------,-~--------iii 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL 
Via _______ __..__ --'-------------,------------t 

(P riority) I 

--------------- ----------------------------· ---L--

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (~IJ-388.61) 
ATTR.: FBI LABORATORY 

F:lOM: . SAC, PHILADELPHIA (iJlt-13·&8) (P) c::o> .• 
SUBJECT: MUlU(IN 

.... ... . 

Re Memphis lett•r date·cl 1/5/70. · 7001160 5 

("(,j 
-F, 
r i1 
(. ,} 

··.·En.closed. herewl th for the Bureau are sap.le: 
handwritings of VICTORIA CRAIG, aka ''Yankee•. The- writing 
is beinJ forwarded . to: th:e Laberatery because of th.e 
similarity·. in handwriting in referenced letter .and th·e 
handwriting of VICTORIA CRAIG. · . · 

YIC'l'ORIA CRAIG, 1464- Strahle Street, Pennypack 
Garden$, Pa. , is employed a.t ·the We.stern. Savings Fund 
Society, Broad and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia .• · Mrs. 
CRAIC Jr.as first confacrte.d by. this. office. on. March· 29 ,:_ 19.66, 
waen tlie BUlll VICTOllA CRAIG, ·11,&lf;-. .Stral>.le· Street, Penn.y~ 
pack Cardena, Philadelphia, Pa. , was fc.iiind in a group of,· · 

2 ,•xs• ·ca:rda· maintained in· a file ca.rd box at "Minutemen" . > head<1,uartera. · At the. time she appeared extremely elll()tionally 
-~ unstable and claimed she had been a member of various sub- · 

f,. •. vers_ive ·C?.~ganizati.ons. for ovep. 28 years.. She. said she _had 
been an informant for HEUEIT .PHILBRICK in these matters. :~t,. ~ . ·. She said she lived in Arlington, Mass.•. for aost • . . r• of her life l>.ut her ~usbant;l and she moved to Flerl.da and . 
through aoae unexp_lained misfortune they lo:st their home. 

She cw to Philadelphia abE'X-1i YRtc-~•f4~ ... t~3~~r~,o,, 
. At .the time ·of th·e=.ln .. view, Mrs. CIAIS carrie~ D 1 

a large .shopping bag with the eff icial . letters fr.om . proainui.t · 
. personages wllioh included letters from le·gislaturee·, RICHARD 
Cardinal CUSBI!IG of Boston, General WALXER and soae l.etters 

,f_,_roa •REBEL"_, whoa she identi:fied as HERBERT PHILB .. Iq. CK. , 
cv-~ BUN&';'. tii4.:l9886l)(Enc s. 7) . . ~-(.J, r~ i49CJ-1;'~ ----

.. 2 - Me~PhlSl ~- . lt'J . 9 . ' · 1..- s--rO e,~ iY\_: } s. 
l • A C .. •: · · .,. 

· · , · EMC:kpb 
Approvt1; ,__·------~~"-,,,,1~- ~~h. 

Per·. 
Special Agent n 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



, 
'. 

, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' ..... ~ -._ .; .., 
. ~ . 

' ~-.. ._: ; · ..... 
. ' . 

. :.l~.-~i-/>·•<··<·. 
: . --~:- ~,\ ~:~. ~ .'_,,.: . 

, .. ·. ,. ·,: 

i , , :,f. J . ' ~ . ~ 

. ~; . -~· 

>'- ff! ·lf·IJ~:13·68: ·· .. · 
~ . ,_..- .. 

, '· ·.- ~. · .. ..-r : ... _ .. 
·'· 

. . ' -~ . 

.. -~. . 
·_-,,,,__.-:. ·:·. .·- --~-

.. ~·•· ·: · .Z .. ( :·> ·i,y lettet' "~ ... '.d>::,·12·iljf•· tbe Bos:1:ort Otti;( ·:· ··.:, 
in•dicat•d. ·t~t .... CJ,MS·was- •··11fUOPitl1U1 .ilet:tilr wr.i .. ?· .· ·j 

.• ·. wh~ . ~dee· :gtille~l.1·-•;: ;~l•g~tt••.< •~Y6.lji~; :■:f•~-1~•-
••· , and ·tla CoJIIIUD~t .. aen_._,_. . ·.:.AcaoJ'dµlg t~i• ie:~er, -she·· • .. · •. 

•i• ·.known· .to : •••· exajprat~t»n, , dia;~ihe • ··and- ·.vit•per•ticm .. 
;:: ~ in · o•r- corr-eJponden.-. · ·•· .~ ··' · . ·~ . . · · ·' '~: , 

. :- .. . . ' -. -. . . · I ~- ~. :. ,.,. . _:;· ;- ·""· ._._, ."' 
. .J . ' • \. ·. ; . < ';/ 'V · / • 

1\· .. . ~·· 

•'•ll•.·1~:~tt.~:,_~cJ~~fC!•,iJr;.c:;c~~:•d .·.· 
···•····.•he:,was ~ing inve:sti;p~•~:~·>$1ie ~11Ji.ste4.tn•·Mf-.:'-t ... ll··•:·": .· .... 
· •~·re extiteael:, ·1~a1,.:. pec,ple• .. ••- t~i· a.It• )mew .,al>ffiute:11 ... ,:: . 

· · .. ~ot~iin1_whiea' 11114'.t•:~t;atpt·:l!)e· :•~~~,,,;:~·~t,~;:"•-•·· :. 
-t~t . t,•· Mrs., : CAAIS has .. fowa~e,ct;tt'. tijf,. J>h~;l~~1,11·Jai, ,. : -· .:· "> 

· · ::
1::::::;::,:~e::~~ :c::;~::~~tC~P.~-~, 

.. Ph~lad._lpll•· · Off!ce ·-accep~•· .Pf~tloa·~-t~ he~:'-1:,11~ . . ale --. ,, :": 
- <au: aever. been .ct1re~e4. b._. arty way. tcr: ~~lp -tl.t•,_!lliladelpll_l~ 

>·, .,\: · Offi. •• ~ ~- .: _i_ · _ ,_ , :.tr_ .. ::.:~··•.... .:_,; .. ·. _", · .. :_ ..•. '.~ •., : ~ 0

;-;:,· •• > :·,., "'::_ , 

, :(::.. '.·."•', · ... _:ne,·Laborat:on ia>req~•-te·d.to 90Jlll•~ t1-__ i.ana; 
•., •ri:tiag. of ~. \Clt.AI~ .with. ••Pl•· ll•dwr:i:t_fng• ··f•~ishe• 

by _-..,his.· .,;~f -~•- Lal'teN.tOJ.'Y' ao ~4eairea.,~~,tlley_ lJUl Jcee1p.: _ . 
·.·. tile •JIIIPies· . .-.. fo1t. the~ recor-,ts· ·•~;; 'tll•Y ·•••'1- not: ·11,e ·•••• •· ... ,f 
·:·.•.·:t-o .. : :Pa1 ... ~.,~~•.· e1i11.t,~< · · • · ·; · ·<::<.· _: .. :/. · : .. · · ·. ,.; · · · · · ·. · · · · \ :· 

•• -: ,~· •• -~ ;M.-, '),:•(' • • •; ~,:· • • •• - • • '• >: • ,•••: 
-- ~;!~ 

.·; . ·,. :? 
,, . (~ 

. - . ··~:-,,.;. 
--~~~r~·-~~·· 

,.·: \,.· 
-·;;. -~· .. ,·.· 

... -.- ,. ,;· 

.. 
. _ .. ,·, ~-::--, 

.· . .:. ,·· . __ ·• 

.. ~- .· 
•: -;·Y .. 

i >:"' ~·· . .. - : .•:• ., :, ~ 
,·;.,. ~ ... . . , 

. . 
p : - " 
'if:-
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L,frboratory. Transmittal Form ... 
1.-,"12 t • 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

LAB eILE' 
1 J. Mr. Newbrough ) 

To:FBI, Philadelphia (4~-1368) Date: February 2, 1970 

MURKIN 
Re: 

Examination requested by: Philadelphia 

Reference: Airtel 1/15/70 

Examination requested: Document 

Remarks: 

C) 

"It' 
......... 
O") -

0· ,r-- ff! 
I 

~ :E 

i 00 :E 
en 0 

(.) 
w 
I.J.. 

Tolson __ _ 
DeLoach __ 
Walters __ _ 

/, ) ,JJ 1\ .: ,, .. :·, 
l1Y/✓ -·~ •• • -~ --

··• 

r~X-~lDS) 
FBI File No. 

Lab. No, 

John Edgar Hoover, Director 

44-38861 
D-700116085 LF 

Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ _ 
Casper __ _ 
Callahan __ 

Enolos ur•s (3) (1<490, 2 Lab report) 
\fcN~i"6f44-l987) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) 

Conrad __ _ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 1Jµ} 
Sullivan __ _ 
Tave! __ _ 
Soyars __ _ 

', Tele. Room __ 
·Holmes __ _ 

MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNITCAl D M I N I s T R A T I V E p AG E 
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I "' . ir 

'i!" ,,. 
I . 
I • 
I 

~- . 

I 
I 

FBI I 
I 

Date: 1/12/70 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(Type in pla.intext or code) I 
I 

Transmit the following in ____________________ _ 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ --'-_ All I 

(Priority) I . 

-------- ------------------- ---------- --------L------- -

I 
I 

TO: DIRECToR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)lP) 

c=~~~i") 
Enclosed for the Bureau are two Xerox copies of 

"Memorandum Denying Petition for Certiorari" filed in the 
Supreme Court of Tennessee at Jackson on 1/9/70, in the case 
"State of Tennessee vs. JAMES EARL RAY." 

(!) BUREAU (Enc . 
. 1" ·-imMPHIS 

El,-)..~1. 

REC~ 121 

/ 

RGJ:BN 
(3) 

. I 
t :{l}~~;Ir' 

/ ee e/fa 
e,fJ) c69e/(d) 

EJM//// (/cfl()/?<IY 

cj{j----
10 JAN 14 1970 

Sent --'------M Per _____ _ 
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.. 

. 
• I 

I 

.. _ ..... ,_.., ... _ 

·~ i' ~ ill) 
• ..., .,, ..... ., •• II • ~ 'II ' • ,· I 

• . : i * • • ... ~ • 
1 '.· 

• 

. ' 
JAN g 1970 

. . 
. . 

' . BF$S1E BUFFALOE, Clcd< 

•. '~- : :~·: :♦ •• ' • •• IN .TEE SUPREME COtffiT OF. TENNESSEE 
. . 

. I• ,., ' 
l • . • 

.• : AT' JACKSON · 
.. - . 

·. ,. 

. . . 

JAMES EARL RAY 
. . . 

' .• 

. ! I 
' . 

, . r .. ., . 

. ·.· . . . .I i 
• I 

MEMORANDUM DENYING PETITION FOR CERTIORARI 

The petitioner, James Earl Ray, who ~ill here~fter be 

referred to as defendant, was 1nd1cted 1n the Criminal Court or 
Shelby County, Tennessee, for the murder from ambu_sh of.' 

Dr. Martin Luther K1~g. i • 
• 

. ., 

Murder 1n the f1rst degree 1n Tennessee 1s described as· 

follows: 
... 

Murder 1.n the ftrst degre~ - Every murder perpetrated 
by ~cans of poison, lying in wnit, or by any other kind 
or v1illful, deliberate, mal'i.cious, and premeditated 
killing, or committed in th0 perpetration of, or ottempt 
to perpetrate, any murder 1n the first degree, arson, 
rape, robbery, burglary, or larceny, 1s murder in the · 
first· degree. T.C.A. 39-2402 •. 

. . 
,· 

The punishment for mu:rder in the_f~rst degre~ 1n 

Tennessee is set out as follows: . • 
•• ,. I- •• i,' . 

. ' .. 
• •• < • 1· 

. . 
, i ' . . .. ' . . . .. 

. . 
. , 

-........... ... 
4 I - -------• 

. I 
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'\ ~~ . ._ •. , ~ ... ' . , , .;,·•,,,'\l-.!r,,.t,\1 .-.•.\. ,•i,· 11 t ·; ll•·•••• ·••,~, .... \.'.-a,.1•,~•~.,, ... ~ .~lT1°;d·Jt'•u:f~•\ •"'~,-.,;,•;;,ot•~,,- \-:;•; •~;.,!,'~1 ',:·,·t .. · ·Ii· .• ~'•~'·,!•',; l', 

< I ',•.~~ <•· \ • ,,. ., •' /' "'' l ~ .. ),.\' ,u~.• > I ··• f • '••"J',t'-~, 1/ ..... , •• ''•" •. > • • • •; • •' 

' 7"\. ~ t ' , ' t I t, \ , 1, ~J 4 > 1 •. . • 4 • ♦• t • . •• I • '." > • t ; , j > I • • I'~ , ,- < t _• • ' ~ • f • ' 

. 
. I • 

' : . . . . ' ' . \ ' 
• . ; • 't II ~ • • 

' ' 

... .. 

. .... 

. ' 

.. 

' j. ' . . ' 

... ·:·· ' .. , .. ·. ,~.. ,.'· •.· ,, 

' ' 
1 •', . . . .. ' 

'' . . . . .. '. 

. ' ' . ' . .. .•· ' . 
' . . . 

' . 
' : 

· · :· ~-· · Punishment· for murder in t·he first degreE: - Every 
per_soq.,,convicted of murder in the first degree, or 

. :.. . , · as accessory before the fact to such crime, shall 
suffer death by electrocutiol:;l., or be 1mpr1sonod £or 
life or·ove~ t~enty (20) years, as the j~ry may -
determine. T. C • .t~. 39-2405. · 

The defendant -was represented by pr1vately---l:!eta1ned• 
·• . 

able counsel, and entered a plea of gu1lty to murder 1n the 

first degree, which. plea was accepted by the trial judge, the 

late Honorable Pres.ton w. Battle., and the defendant 'Was sent~nced 

to ninety-nine years ~o be served in the State Penitentiary • 
. ' . 

I 

I . ; . After this, the d~fendant, by letter, sought to have. 
,.. 

the sentence set aside and -wrote the.trial judge that he b~d: 

fired bis a~torney and desired to re-open:the case • 

. i 

1 
i 

•. 

. 
. ' 

: ; .. , .... ,,. 
c• 

.. 

. , 

.. 

·•. 

. 
The trial court refused to gr~nt the-defendant any ... 

relier,· and a petition for. cer~1orar1 was tiled 1n the Court . · 

of Criminal Appeals, -which court heard the matter and refused 

·t~ grant the petition. 

Tho defendant has filed a p0t1t1on for -writ of 

' • I • 

certiorari to this Court and has, 1n effect, t"Wo assignments or 
error, (l) that certain letters written by h1m to the late . ' 

Judge Preston w. Battle constituted a motion for a new trial, 
., 

• 

and (2) that the_ trial court erred in ruling that the defendant . 
• . 

kno'\-11ngly, intelligently and voluntarily entered a plea of 

guilty, thus -waiving any right he might have hQd to an appeal. 

The defendant upon the advice of his -well-qualified 
• 

and nationally known counsel pleaded guilty to murder in the 
• 

. . 

first degree, the offense -with -which he -was cha~ged,·a cold 
' . 

'blood._ed ~uX\.1ol'_ -wi t~out an oxpla 1ned · mot1_ve ... · . . . . . ' . 

•. 

• 
' . 

' ' 

,, . . 

- 2 -
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,I 
~j 
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1 
~;' 
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; . 
., 

' • j 

l 
·; j 
.r;t. 

J.~ 
1 
' 
t 

i,,. • ... . ,•. 
• I 

< • 

. . 

. ' . 

. ' 

· .. 

.• . 
.. 

, -· •:. • • > I ,: • ~ .i 

., ' 

. . · 1 ~ 
. . . ,-

. .,,.. 
. .. 

.., . 

. , 

. . 

· Consequently., h1s right... to appeal 'Was 'Waived., because 
' . 

\ . ' 

' '. . • ' . • I"' . . ., 
it 1s well·set·tled 1n Tennessee that 'When a defendant pleads_. 

guilty and ful,ly unde:rsta~s :wnat he is doing, as ;;u bolieve_ t' ·. 
th1s defendant d1d1 there can be no legal ground· to· justify -- . . .. 
the granting of a new trial. 0the·rw1se., the doors o:f our 

state.prisons would remain ~ver. ajar to those·'Who are 

incarcerated therein on pleas of guilty, and who becoming· 

d1ssat1sf1ed, seek relief on motions for ne'W tr1al. The dockets. 

of our courts would become congested 'With such procedure, and .· . , .. 
'< ·-

these cases \lould never be closed. There must be a conclusion·.· 

to litigation sometime, even in a criminal case, 1n spite or ... 
the liberal interpretations of the law by some of our courts. 

·• 
To allow such procedure 'Jould be p_erm1tt1ng.those defendants 

r 

to toy ~1th the courts. 

·In State ex rel. Richmond vs. Henderson, 439 S.W.2d 2631 

264, it "Was said by this Court: 

11 Tb1s rule has been applied to any number of 
. t 

-.situations arising in a criminal case, including 
that situation involving the advice or urging of 
defe·nse counsel for the defendant to enter a plea 
of guilty. In cases in vJhich this exercise of 
judgment by counsel (that of ureing.a defendant 
to enter a plea of guilty) has been:attacked, it 
has uniformly been held that this i~ not a ground 
for -invnltda•t;ine the judemont. Davis v. Bomar., 

• 31~4 F. 2d 81+ ( 6th Cir.), cert. denied, 382 U. s. 883., .. 
86 s.ct. 177, 15· L.Ecl.2d 121} (1965); .Application 
of Hodge, 262 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1958); Shepher4 
v. Hunter, 163 F.2d 872 (10th Cir. 1947); Crum 
v. Hunter, 151 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1945), cort. 
denied, 328 u.s. 850.,. 66 s.,ct. 1117, 90 L.Fii. ;i.623; 
Diggs v. Welch, 80 U.S.App.D.C. 5., 148 F.2d 667, 
cert. den1ed1 ~25 U.S. ~89, 65 ~.ct. 15761 ~89 L.Ed.. ·· 
2002. " .. · ·, . . . . .. .. 

. . 

.. ' 

• 
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The 1 Supreme Court, speaking further in Mcinturff v. . \ 

••• 1 ,''r.i •.. • ~·. . 
, . 

State, 207 ~enn. 102, 106; said: 

·,.. . . . 

.• 4 

-"No~,, we· think it is axior:--:tic that the defo~..::.~~A ... t, 
having· confessed judgmo~ ........ o:."> the fine and costs, 
had no right of appeal, nor did the court.have the 
po,-1er to grant such an appeal, because no one can 
appeal e1 ther in a criminal or· a civ1l case from a, _ 
verdict on a plea of guilty or a judgment based 

, I 
. . I 

upon confession of liabili.ty. 0 • 

The defendant, in h1~ motion for a new trial, if 
. 

considered 1n 1ts most favorable light could be construed as 

such, alleg~s that he was m~sled into entering a guilty plea, , . 
and in hi~ petition for certiorari he alleged that he did not 

knowingly and voluntarily ~a1ve his right to appeal. The 

substance of the above allegations is that .the defendant -was. 

deprived of h1s constituti?na;i. right·· (Sixth Amendment) to have _ 
. 

the assistance of counsel. _ Ho-waver, there 1s not one fact 1n 

pet1t1o~er•s brief to support the above allegations. 

In Hµdspeth v.' McDonald (1941), 120 F.2d 962, 968, . 

the court said-: 

11 There is a vast difference bet,-1een lacking 
-the effective assistance of competent counsel and 
being denied the right to have the effective 
ass~stance of competent counsel. It is tho denial 
of tho right to have such assistance thot g:i.vos 
the ·right to chnllonc;o n judr;m0nt of conviction 
by habeas corpus. It 1s hold without exception 
that the right to have counsel may be ~aivcd 
and that it 1s only ~hen it is not waived that 
the validity of the pro~oedings·may be challenged ••• " 

In the tr1~1 court the petitioner ~as represented by 

competent counsel. He entered a plea or guilty on the advice 

or h1s counsel, and there 1s no doubt that h1s.counsal .. 
, . . 

. . 
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. . . 
explained .to .-~1m that _tha penalty for murdel:' 1n the first degree. 

. . . , . . 
. , 

1n Tennessee carried the death per.alty, and that such plea 'Was_·. 
I 

( .. 
.• ' 

: ' 

made with an eager ear., a· ·-willing mind and willing heart. 

The defendant., after due and thoughtful consideration 
fl • 

and after being properly advised, entered a plea of guilty to 

murder 1n the .first degree, and thus took the known offered·· 

sentence of ninety-nine years, rat~er than taking the calculated· 

r1sk of receiving a more severe penalty at the hands of a jury. 

. He now seeis to back out or this trade with the State anq. asks 
, 

for a new tr1al • There is nothing from -which it can be inferred 

that ·the defendant was misled, or that h1s _guilty plea was ~~de 

involuntarily -without knowing the consequences thereof1 thus· 
., ... . 

the defendant 1s precluded from any appellate relief • 

• . We a:pe not deciding on the defendant's guilt or 

innocence. :He and his retained counsel made that decision 

themselves, -with the approval or a jury and the trial judge. 
l 

vle are simply deciding -whether or not., aft~r he entered a plea : . . . 
or guilty and received a sentence· or ninety-nine years, he can. -

thereafter have a change of heart and mal,e ;a motion for a ·new 

trial. We ~think not. 
, 

' • 
Experience teaches-us that submissions in criminal cases 

are brought about by reason of' the fact that the defendant_ijnd 

his la-wyer :realize that in pleading guilty·· and receiving a 
, .. 

1 • 
lesser sen~ence., the defendant thereby avoids the chance of a 

jury imposing a grea~er sentence • .. 
. " 

In Tennessee, a reasonable person does .not shoot and . 
I 

kill an unal;'med-1 unsuspecting and innocent :v1ot1m "11thout just · 
,. 
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pun1shment .. and retribution under our la'W. The defendant, by· 
• . I . ,.. , 

h1s own voluntary ~rid .uncoerced action received such, ·or ~hat . ' . . . . 
11 be thought was then just punishment, and will no-w not,be heard 

1. ·, ' 
I. 

to complain. · 

. This well planned and wel;t executed killing -would . ' 

•• • 
' . . . ( 

indicate the defendant to be or at least or over-average 

intelligence; and.certainly of such 1ntell1gence as to understandi 
. -- . l 

·-what-.he -was doing when he -went to the 11barga1ning table, 11 ·to I 
decide h1s fate, - whether to plead as he did or take his 

· chances at the hands of a jury. ije made the bargain. There is 
. I 

no claim that the State or the court below coerced or influenced 

him ~n.any manner to make this decision. It ~as his and his 
. . 

alone, 'Wi tb the a_id of_ the · advice· of_ his chosen pr1va_te counsel. . ., 
, ... 

Whether or not th~y made a mistake 1n judgment 1s not for us to 

say. 

In Tennessee, as 1n all other liberty lo~ing c1v;11zed 
. 

countries, ambush killers are not looked upon 'With much favor1 t 
• t . . . 

say the le~st. _In a country vJbare you do µot shoot a sitting 

duck or a f.o~l unless in flight; where a rabbit or other game 

of the field is allov1ed 1ts obance to run; and 'Where one does. 

not shoot do'Wn his fello~man unless that man has committed an 

overt act that would justify the defendant in so doing, jurors 

are inclined .to ·deal harshly wt.th such defendants. The 

defendant apd his attorney, 'With his years or experience, kne·w 
• 

th1s, and in the light of this knowledge of human nature to reac 
'·, .. .. 

·v1olently aga1nsi those who have committed unp~ovoked vtolenco; 
.. 
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thoy made tpe dec1~1on to plead guilty and such plea, 1n the . ' ,. . . . 
. ,• 1 ~, • • ' .1 

•• 
opinion of the Court, should stand. 

I'. • \ . t 

The next question for cons1derat1on_1s 'Whether the 
. . 

. . . 

I 

proceedings, at the time the defendant entered his gu1lty plea, 

.. 

were such a "farce" or "sham" that it can be sa1d that the 

defendant 'Was denied due process •. 
.. 

The concept or due process or la'W as contained in the· 
. --- . 

Fourteenth .Amendment 1s conce_rned solely· 'W1 th 'Whether or not . 

the State :played any part 1n the ·wrong done the accused. U.··.s•. ;.. 
. ( 

v.·Banm1ller (1962), 205 Fed. Supp. 123. 

.· : . "And so ·where •••• a defendant in a criminal case , 
.. ·· _:. . has retained counsel of his own choice to represent· 

: . him it is settled by an overv,helming \.Jeight of · 
authority that the commission by his counsel or 
~hat may retrospectively appear to be errors of 
judgment in the conduct of the defense (such as 
urging the defendant to plead guilty) does not 
constitute a denial of due process chargeable to 

· the State • " Davis v • Bomar { 1965) , 344 F. 2d 84, 87. 

"Intervention by this (federal) court requires that 
the denial of relator's rights be the doing of the·' 
State. There is no indication here that the State . \ . 
participated in any such denial •••• 11 U. S. v • 
Banmill~r, supra, at 128 • 

• 
In determining ~hether or not the ~rit should be 

granted, it should be kept in mind that 1t has becqme ~ell~­

established la~ 1n this State that the ~r1t of cortiorar1 is not. 

granted as a matter of right but 1t 1s a matter that addresses 
.. 

itself to the discretion of the Court. State ex rel. Karr v. 

Taxing District of Shelby County, 8IJ. Tenn. 240; Ashcr·ort v·. 

Goodman, 139 Tenn. 625; Gaylo~ v. Miller, 166 Tenn. 45; B1sgs v. 

. ,. 
t ... .• . 

ii • • ... 
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Memphis Loan and Thrift Co., Inc. 215 Tenn. 294; and Boyce v. 
. . 

W1ll1ams, 215 Tenn. 704. . . 
. ' \ . . . . .~·, .. 

.. Th~ Court finds 'that the defendant -willingly:, knovzingly 
• 11 • t . 

i and intelligently and ~1tp the cdvice of co'C!!Petent counsel / 

ente~ed a plea of guilty to murder in.the first.degree by lying· 
,. 

1n -wait, and this Court cannot sit 1dly by 'While deepening dis-· 
t • • • 

order, disrespect for constituted authority, and mounting v1o-
., 

lenoe and murder stalk the land and let waiting justice sleep. 

Therefore, the petition for certiorari 1s denied. 
. . ....__ 

I 

. . .. 

Dyer., c. J. 
Croson, J., 
.Humphreys, .J. 

Concur 

. . . 

. 
•, _.>.-- ' 

.. ,. _ ........... 
:y JENKIN 

, . / . . . ~ 

••• : • ~- "l, • .. : .... • ' •• 

. I 

Mccanless., J • ., not part1c1pat1ng . 
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ej:. _ "-~--· ·_ · · ·.,.i'.~_;of{r,-l. 
·.' ur -~ '.- pris--:•j-ut£t~)',, ; ,It 
mall': e, rJajar t<>:·~-whi:::. 

, are in,,_,..... . .,.,..at~·;~--9,1·'-,- · 
pleas ·... guilty,~ and vtho ~ • _ 1 

·~ 

cotne ·ssatisfied,:,$eek•.re-lit'f_ · ::, • -
on mo _·ons fo:r~ ~wl'trial.'_•.·., 
· _ .The.1 court; rejee.ted'. Ray'-s_ -

- conteqtion,:.~a.t ms fett~r-.to: 
_ Judg~: Battle .JwQ days tftet: _ -­
~~s imprisonment ·at· Nash­
:'Ville constituted· an automat-
ic motion _. fqr a' new trial · 
which, because· -of Battle~s . , 
death shortly a.fterwarct., .-, 
· must be aut.Qmaticitlly grant•(,~:,_; 
ed ·under Tennessee law. r: , ,; " -

The high court decision--· 
dosed the door on efforts 
through .the. state court S~· --
tern for a new trial in·. · 

· .Ray case. · 
· There .. a,r-e. oilier possible· :,, · 

avenues open, however. 
. .. .- , .. 

Ray's -~ys.havehii~:- _ · 
ed _ that he migijt carry tile , i; :·· ,. 
fight into ti,.e f ed.¢ral courts~ ~ .. _ ~ 

At the_ time h~t pleaqed , · · -
guilty :to .. the · Kin,g, slaying; .: , . 
Ray . was repr.eseritec:l by ; . . 
Percy Fo:r,eqian., a na.ti~ally · .. , · _ 
known attorney frqm ~~&, . 
ton, Tex. - : 

· Foreman entered;the: case · -· . 
. af~e~ _At:thur . liah~, fqr11Jf!t . _ 
-B1_rm. 1ng_ijam·. Al_ a::- -m--~-·-:_r-. 

, . . . . , . . ' .. '· ' . ' ' '· 

had been dismissed tif/ ... · __ y .. -
. ' .,; "·• , ,.,,_,' 

Ray-- ha,s .· tar,t1ed:on ~ nut­
·- nit)g court battl~ 'with ·bbtli 

Foreman· ':an<l :·Manes isfitee 
his ttf•I, J>etitl~i f~®ral. 
court ,to declare invalid ~ : 
tra~ts · with Ray for pUpli¢a~ , 
tion of. a book ab01.Jt:'JilJiJ.tf.;, 
· volveme~t in the King .inttr• 
·der; _ · •· · · · · . ·· · ::; '.:'\ :-: 
-.•· William _ Bradfox,'.(I_ ·. :~~, 
-the . author., . also ·: wa-a fti. 
·.volved -. ~~:~e $ti'its)b~~-~er: 
· al rulhtgs (; in ~$~1pet{tiotJt _ 
~o:h~~tfgon,e: ~gainst--.rJ·· ·· · ;• 
', t .. ,,, :- ... _·\ . . . .. .:: .,: .'1..,; •• 
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.. ~,~dttXi~q5Jhe_ -•v:~- J~ati'~' 
!his followers for the Sept. 29 ta 

\ \. 

assem1>ly chambers. There 
nay votes scattered among the a 

Wins :_AWari 
.,,.•.;,,, ..,. . .,, .,_ 

One. of the Nixon ,adnunistta. 
ranking black officials·. has : .. 
Freedoms Foundation. -award fo 
a .ne.ighborhood selt..Jielp projec 

. ;f@p ·state. Ai't~W#:Fleteher, as_ 
~ of• la.bot, .won the award 
ttbpn a ._ developm~t corporat 

. ~~•sed neighbQrfiQqd in J>aseo 
,~~,sidents .bought ·stock in -tM 
-~and :n~ qwn a shopping center· 

rl . ,. ,_ ' ···. : · , . -• 

Goin:g Ba~ 
A 24-year~ld •• ex-Marine 

CongressiGtt•I Medal of Bono_ 
plans t~ re-enlist at . San Fra 
becau,e tie , "couldn't find. a 
eitilian :tlll\t $ppe~iJ~ to in.~~0 
.A. Pittman, who has had on_Jy._ 
-since suffering an eye &!feet. 
said he spent 20 frustrating 
hometown of Stockton, Calif., 
come a law enforcement officer 
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F··s I Casper. __ 

Date: 1/8/70 

Transmit the following in ----------------------------t 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

r. Callah,-n __ 
Mr. Conra.-d _ 
Mr. Fel..__.....,-iv 
Mr. Galv-T"'7fiMl'2_ 
Mr. R-va,:J.111-.11~11, 

Mr. Sulliv~---"' 
Mr. Tavel • 
Mr. Soyar•-­
Tele. Room, __ 

' AIRTEL 
Via -------------

(Priority) · 

TO 

FROM 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

H61Mic 
Miss Gancty--i .. 

• • 

• • 

SUBJECT: 
.... 

k;~ .:r~. ) ,. 

Submitted herewith for the Bureau's information 
is an article which appeared in the Memphis Press-Scimitar 

)
dated January 8, 1970. It is to be noted the article states 
that the Tennessee Supreme Court in an 8-page decision 
denied JAMES EARL RAY a new trial. . . . . 

The Memphis Office will secure copy of this 8-page 
decision and forward same).forcompletion of B~reau's file • 

./ 
I 

✓ 

1 .. JAN 12 1970 

'lfih...._ G 

..... ; -l . 

.. 
. .. 

'!.· 

" tttt~lt-iiJt~or1.2 Ol:.UCE 

> • 

'i-; 
Sent'-=··-·,_ ... _____ M Per·'-------
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